

PUBLIC NOTICE, NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY, AND PUBLIC HEARING County of Lexington Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG) HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) Emergency Solution Grants (ESG) Draft of 2024 Annual Action Plan

A draft of the County of Lexington's 2024 Annual Action, July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025 is available for review. The Plan is required by the US Dept. of Housing & Urban Development (HUD) in order for the County to receive its allocation of CDBG, HOME and ESG funds. The Action Plan describes activities the County intends to undertake with CDBG, HOME and ESG during FY 2024-25.

Public review and comments on the Draft 2024 Annual Action Plan is encouraged. Written comments will be accepted through May 7th, 2024. Please address them to the Office of Community Development/Grants, Administration Building, 212 South Lake Drive, Suite 401, Lexington, SC 29072.

The plan is available at:

https://www.lex-co.sc.gov/departments/community-development/grant-programs

The public is also invited to attend a public hearing for the Draft 2024 Annual Action Plan on Thursday, April 19th, 2024 from 10:00 a.m. – 11:00 am in County Council Chambers located on the second floor of the Administration Building. If special accommodations are needed, please contact Sara Byrd (803) 785-8121 or cdcustomerservice@lex-co.com at least five business days prior to the meeting date.

The County of Lexington does not discriminate on the basis of age, color, religion, sex, national origin, familial status, or disability and handicapped status in the admission or access to, or in the treatment or employment within, its federally-assisted programs and activities.

Date of Notice: April 4, 2024